
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Sunday, June 7, 2009 – 0530 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 

 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (75 new fires) 

New large fires:  0 (*) 

Large fires contained:  0 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

Area Command Teams committed:  0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 

** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **  

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 

Southwest Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 12 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
Diamond, Gila NF. Previously reported confine / contain management strategy. Forty-five miles northeast of 
Silver City, NM. Grass and timber understory. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.  
 
Willow, Gila NF. Previously reported confine / contain management strategy. Fourteen miles northeast of 
Reserve, NM. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.  
 
Meason, Gila NF. Confine / contain management strategy, Twenty six miles north of Mimbres, NM. Hardwood 
litter. Active fire behavior with spotting. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
Pioneer, Tonto NF. Eight miles south of Globe, AZ. Hardwood litter and chaparral. Moderate fire activity. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
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Chge 
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% 
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Chge 
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$$ 
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Own 

Diamond NM GNF 8,500 --- NR UNK 73 0 2 1 0 0 NR FS 

Willow NM GNF 3,000 --- NR UNK 65 0 1 2 0 0 NR FS 

Meason NM GNF 1,200 442 NR UNK 84 37 3 6 0 0 NR FS 

 Pioneer AZ TNF 345 45 10 6/18 214 0 6 9 2 0 NR FS 

 
 

Alaska Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 1 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


Broken Snowshoe, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Ten miles north of McGrath, AK. Timber. No further 
information received.  
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24 Hrs 

% 
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Broken Snowshoe AK SWS 25,345 0 55 UNK 92 -2 4 0 2 0 2.4M ST 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and windy conditions will continue across portions of the Southwest Area 
today. Wet thunderstorms will continue across portions of the northwest quarter of the country. Warmer and drier 
conditions will develop across Alaska.  
  
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

Aviation Communications 

Discuss the following information in terms of effective communication with aircraft. 

 

Establish an air-to-ground frequency on the fire, and make sure everyone knows what it is. 

 

Consider using national air-to-ground frequencies. 

 

Discuss Guard frequencies: 

 How they work.  

 What frequencies are established for aircraft in your area?  

 

Aviation communications should be clear, concise, short, and to the point. 

 

Use standard terminology that can be understood by all people you are talking to. 

 

Do not use local slang. 

 

Before you key your microphone to talk, be sure to listen to ensure you don’t cut into another transmission. 

 

Know what you want to say before you key the microphone. 

 

Identify who you want to talk to by the call sign and identify yourself in every transmission. 

 

If the frequency gets congested, request another frequency. Upon receipt, ensure that all people who need to 
be on the new frequency transfer to that frequency. 

 

Give only meaningful information on the radio. 

 

Give accurate and descriptive ground information when describing a specific place on the ground. 

 

When giving ground descriptions, describe the location as if you are viewing the location from the direction an 
aircraft would be traveling. 

 

Use easily understandable directions, such as north, south, east, west, 2 o’clock, 9 o’clock, left 20 degrees, 
right 45 degrees, etc. 

 

When giving directions, always give them in relation to the pilot’s perspective. 

 

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
10 

  

 
  

1 

 
10 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
11 

5 

 
7 

8 

 
18 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

11 

 
36 

1 

 
0 

12 

 
36 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
4 

1 

 
0 

10 

 
4 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

7 

 
1 

7 

 
1 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 

 
0 

2 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
7 

3 

 
7 

12 

 
15 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

 
0 

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

3 

 
1 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

19 

 
7 

1 

 
0 

20 

 
7 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
6 

2 

 
6 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3 

 
0 

4 

 
2 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

48 

 
75 

20 

 
21 

75 

 
98 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

6 

 
8,514 

5 

 
360 

3 

 
2,562 

190 

 
121,847 

1 

 
0 

205 

 
133,283 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

54 

 
193 

56 

 
1,054 

  

 
  

3 

 
2 

143 

 
348 

115 

 
255 

371 

 
1,852 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11 

 
15 

15 

 
19 

1 

 
0 

5 

 
1 

454 

 
1,237 

203 

 
301 

689 

 
1,573 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9 

 
0 

29 

 
465 

3 

 
4 

3 

 
539 

991 

 
3,192 

182 

 
2,494 

1,217 

 
6,694 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

189 

 
567 

10 

 
432 

3 

 
369 

1 

 
0 

92 

 
14,867 

61 

 
231 

356 

 
16,466 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
20 

40 

 
53 

3 

 
187 

4 

 
0 

61 

 
167 

26 

 
6 

136 

 
433 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

 
20 

53 

 
197 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

30 

 
68 

18 

 
6 

105 

 
291 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

313 

 
8,313 

122 

 
53,483 

5 

 
13 

31 

 
1,539 

434 

 
136,852 

321 

 
35,257 

1,226 

 
235,457 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

148 

 
1,037 

42 

 
41 

13 

 
533 

1 

 
42 

208 

 
61,693 

48 

 
226 

460 

 
63,572 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

379 

 
1,205 

  

 
  

31 

 
795 

24 

 
110 

10,972 

 
101,801 

453 

 
6,411 

11,859 

 
110,322 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

293 

 
35,253 

  

 
  

150 

 
27,204 

39 

 
62,241 

26,605 

 
857,489 

476 

 
24,688 

27,563 

 
1,006,875 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,401 

 
46,623 

373 

 
64,258 

214 

 
29,465 

115 

 
67,036 

40,180 

 
1,299,561 

1,904 

 
69,875 

44,187 

 
1,576,818 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 34,980 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,184,078 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1,800 

  

 
  

1 

 
1,800 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

1 

 
1,800 

0 

 
0 

1 

 
1,800 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

9 

 
3,068 

  

 
  

9 

 
3,068 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

 
3,645 

100 

 
7,746 

19 

 
4,068 

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

82 

 
12,258 

212 

 
27,718 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26 

 
224 

33 

 
164 

17 

 
26,529 

32 

 
162 

8 

 
1,751 

176 

 
8,459 

292 

 
37,289 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

6 

 
459 

7 

 
261 

2 

 
312 

  

 
  

105 

 
9,291 

120 

 
10,323 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11 

 
205 

21 

 
3,734 

74 

 
18,180 

2 

 
345 

20 

 
2,174 

174 

 
17,242 

302 

 
41,880 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
8 

31 

 
2,980 

2 

 
770 

9 

 
317 

28 

 
219 

40 

 
9,617 

111 

 
13,911 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

6 

 
1,268 

2 

 
62 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
219 

13 

 
1,549 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15 

 
735 

21 

 
30,658 

2 

 
251 

8 

 
1,054 

  

 
  

186 

 
84,215 

232 

 
116,913 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37 

 
3,511 

35 

 
4,232 

102 

 
17,307 

10 

 
5,851 

35 

 
876 

120 

 
28,549 

339 

 
60,326 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

57 

 
72,289 

  

 
  

398 

 
62,001 

40 

 
9,200 

1,726 

 
80,890 

161 

 
44,592 

2,382 

 
268,972 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 

 
2,370 

  

 
  

236 

 
122,284 

75 

 
88,109 

772 

 
276,652 

947 

 
896,478 

2,035 

 
1,385,893 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

162 

 
82,987 

253 

 
51,241 

859 

 
251,713 

179 

 
105,351 

2,598 

 
365,630 

1,996 

 
1,110,920 

6,047 

 
1,967,842 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 14 12,502 415 24,217 

 Yukon Territory 0 0 12 15,517 

 Alberta 4 4 645 2,361 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 5 4 

 Saskatchewan 3 0 272 7,296 

 Manitoba 0 0 43 1,964 

 Ontario 0 0 134 194 

 Quebec 2 13 204 310 

 Newfoundland 4 0 88 369 

 New Brunswick 2 0 146 228 

 Nova Scotia 12 10 124 936 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 1 0 24 21,678 

Total 42 12,529 2,112 75,074 

 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 


