# National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Sunday, June 7, 2009 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

## **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity: Light (75 new fires)

New large fires: 0 (\*)
Large fires contained: 0
Uncontained large fires: 2
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

## Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires: 12
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

**Diamond,** Gila NF. Previously reported confine / contain management strategy. Forty-five miles northeast of Silver City, NM. Grass and timber understory. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

**Willow,** Gila NF. Previously reported confine / contain management strategy. Fourteen miles northeast of Reserve, NM. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

**Meason,** Gila NF. Confine / contain management strategy, Twenty six miles north of Mimbres, NM. Hardwood litter. Active fire behavior with spotting. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Pioneer, Tonto NF. Eight miles south of Globe, AZ. Hardwood litter and chaparral. Moderate fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Diamond	NM	GNF	8,500		NR	UNK	73	0	2	1	0	0	NR	FS
Willow	NM	GNF	3,000		NR	UNK	65	0	1	2	0	0	NR	FS
Meason	NM	GNF	1,200	442	NR	UNK	84	37	3	6	0	0	NR	FS
Pioneer	AZ	TNF	345	45	10	6/18	214	0	6	9	2	0	NR	FS

#### Alaska Area (PL 2)

New fires:	1
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. \*\*

**Broken Snowshoe**, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Ten miles north of McGrath, AK. Timber. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Broken Snowshoe	AK	sws	25,345	0	55	UNK	92	-2	4	0	2	0	2.4M	ST

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Dry and windy conditions will continue across portions of the Southwest Area today. Wet thunderstorms will continue across portions of the northwest quarter of the country. Warmer and drier conditions will develop across Alaska.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



### http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

#### **Aviation Communications**

Discuss the following information in terms of effective communication with aircraft.

- Establish an air-to-ground frequency on the fire, and make sure everyone knows what it is.
- Consider using national air-to-ground frequencies.
- Discuss Guard frequencies:
  - How they work.
  - What frequencies are established for aircraft in your area?
- Aviation communications should be clear, concise, short, and to the point.
- Use standard terminology that can be understood by all people you are talking to.
- Do not use local slang.
- Before you key your microphone to talk, be sure to listen to ensure you don't cut into another transmission.
- Know what you want to say before you key the microphone.
- Identify who you want to talk to by the call sign and identify yourself in every transmission.
- If the frequency gets congested, request another frequency. Upon receipt, ensure that all people who need to be on the new frequency transfer to that frequency.
- Give only meaningful information on the radio.
- Give accurate and descriptive ground information when describing a specific place on the ground.
- When giving ground descriptions, describe the location as if you are viewing the location from the direction an aircraft would be traveling.
- Use easily understandable directions, such as north, south, east, west, 2 o'clock, 9 o'clock, left 20 degrees, right 45 degrees, etc.
- When giving directions, always give them in relation to the pilot's perspective.

# **Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					1		1
Alaska	ACRES	_				10		10
	FIRES					3	5	8
Northwest	ACRES	-				11	7	18
	FIRES					11	1	12
Northern California	ACRES	_				36	0	36
	FIRES		1			8	1	10
Southern California	ACRES	_	0			4	0	4
North on Doubles	FIRES						7	7
Northern Rockies	ACRES						1	1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
W . O . D .	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	2	2			5	3	12
Southwest	ACRES	0	1			7	7	15
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1	1			1		3
Nocky Wouldan	ACRES	0	1			0		1
Eastern Area	FIRES					19	1	20
Eastern Area	ACRES					7	0	7
Southern Area	FIRES						2	2
Southern Alea	ACRES						6	6
TOTAL	FIRES	3	4	0	0	48	20	75
TOTAL	ACRES	0	2	0	0	75	21	98

# Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		6	5	3	190	1	205
Alaska	ACRES		8,514	360	2,562	121,847	0	133,283
Northwest	FIRES	54	56		3	143	115	371
Northwoot	ACRES	193	1,054		2	348	255	1,852
Northern California	FIRES	11	15	1	5	454	203	689
	ACRES	15	19	0	1	1,237	301	1,573
Southern California	FIRES	9	29	3	3	991	182	1,217
	ACRES	0	465	4	539	3,192	2,494	6,694
Northern Rockies	FIRES	189	10	3	1	92	61	356
	ACRES	567	432	369	0	14,867	231	16,466
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	40	3	4	61	26	136
	ACRES	20	53	187	0	167	6	433
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	53		1	30	18	105
	ACRES	20	197		0	68	6	291
Southwest	FIRES	313	122	5	31	434	321	1,226
	ACRES	8,313	53,483	13	1,539	136,852	35,257	235,457
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	148	42	13	1	208	48	460
	ACRES	1,037	41	533	42	61,693	226	63,572
Eastern Area	FIRES	379		31	24	10,972	453	11,859
Zaotom / il od	ACRES	1,205		795	110	101,801	6,411	110,322
Southern Area	FIRES	293		150	39	26,605	476	27,563
	ACRES	35,253		27,204	62,241	857,489	24,688	1,006,875
TOTAL	FIRES	1,401	373	214	115	40,180	1,904	44,187
	ACRES	46,623	64,258	29,465	67,036	1,299,561	69,875	1,576,818

Ten Year Average Fires	34,980
Ten Year Average Acres	1,184,078

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_						0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
0. 11	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
D 1 14 11	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	_						0
0 11 1	FIRES					1		1
Southern Area	ACRES	_				1,800		1,800
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	1,800	0	1,800

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					9		9
Alaska	ACRES					3,068		3,068
Northwest	FIRES	10	100	19	1		82	212
Northwest	ACRES	3,645	7,746	4,068	1		12,258	27,718
Northern California	FIRES	26	33	17	32	8	176	292
Northern Camornia	ACRES	224	164	26,529	162	1,751	8,459	37,289
Southern California	FIRES		6	7	2		105	120
Southern Camornia	ACRES		459	261	312		9,291	10,323
Northern Rockies	FIRES	11	21	74	2	20	174	302
Northern Rockies	ACRES	205	3,734	18,180	345	2,174	17,242	41,880
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	31	2	9	28	40	111
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES	8	2,980	770	317	219	9,617	13,911
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6	2			5	13
Western Great Basin	ACRES		1,268	62			219	1,549
Southwest	FIRES	15	21	2	8		186	232
	ACRES	735	30,658	251	1,054		84,215	116,913
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	37	35	102	10	35	120	339
rtoony mountain	ACRES	3,511	4,232	17,307	5,851	876	28,549	60,326
Eastern Area	FIRES	57		398	40	1,726	161	2,382
Lastelli Alea	ACRES	72,289		62,001	9,200	80,890	44,592	268,972
Southern Area	FIRES	5		236	75	772	947	2,035
Southern Alea	ACRES	2,370		122,284	88,109	276,652	896,478	1,385,893
TOTAL	FIRES	162	253	859	179	2,598	1,996	6,047
	ACRES	82,987	51,241	251,713	105,351	365,630	1,110,920	1,967,842

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **Canada Fires and Hectares**

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	14	12,502	415	24,217
Yukon Territory	0	0	12	15,517
Alberta	4	4	645	2,361
Northwest Territory	0	0	5	4
Saskatchewan	3	0	272	7,296
Manitoba	0	0	43	1,964
Ontario	0	0	134	194
Quebec	2	13	204	310
Newfoundland	4	0	88	369
New Brunswick	2	0	146	228
Nova Scotia	12	10	124	936
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	1	0	24	21,678
Total	42	12,529	2,112	75,074

<sup>\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*